

Nos. 17-40, -42

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DESERT WATER AGENCY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEVADA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
IDAHO, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TEXAS, WISCONSIN, And WYOMING AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the
Nevada Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE*
Solicitor General
JORDAN T. SMITH
Assistant Solicitor General
MICHELINE N. FAIRBANK
Senior Deputy Attorney General
JUSTINA A. CAVIGLIA
Deputy Attorney General
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF GRANTING
THE PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI 4

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansion of the Federal
 Reserved Water Rights Doctrine Unsettles
 the Scope of the States’ Authority over
 Groundwater Resources. 4

 B. The Federal Government’s Implied
 Reservation of Groundwater Rights
 is Inconsistent with the Clear Statement
 Rule. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water District</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	4, 6, 17
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	4, 6
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Erickson v. Crookston Waterworks, Power & Light Co.</i> , 111 N.W. 391 (Minn. 1907)	13
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water In Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , 289 P.3d 9361 (Ariz. 2012)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>John v. U.S.</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	17
<i>Minnesota Canal & Power Co. v. Koochiching Co.</i> , 107 N.W. 405 (Minn. 1906)	14

<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	17
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	4
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	17
<i>Tweedy v. Texas Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mont. 1968)	9
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	16
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	7

STATUTES AND RULES

Desert Land Act March 3, 1877, 43 U.S.C. § 321 . . .	5
Mining Act July 9, 1879, § 17, 43 U.S.C. § 661	5
Mining Act of July 26, 1866, § 9, 43 U.S.C. § 661 . .	4

Minn. R. 6115.0720	14
Minn. R. 6115.0740	13
Minn. Stat. § 103G.261	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 228.170 (2017)	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 228.190 (2017)	1
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902 ch. 1093 § 8	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 755, 82d Cong., 1st Sess., 3, 6 (1951) . .	6
Senate Report on the McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	5
